

23 M A C T 1042/24
Namrta Devi Vs. Rashid Khan

13.01.2025

Pr: Sh. Amit Bodh, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed documents to show the filing of earlier petition and the order whereby they have withdrawn the said petition from the court of concerned Ld. MACT, North District, Delhi dated 19.10.2024.

The petitioner has filed the present petition on the basis of address of R3/insurance company. However, perusal of the record reveals that address of R3 as filed by the petitioner falls within the jurisdiction of PS North Rohini and since the undersigned is not having jurisdiction over the cases pertaining to jurisdiction of PS North Rohini and the jurisdiction of PS North Rohini falls within the jurisdiction of Sh. Shivaji Anand, Ld. District Judge cum MACT, North West, Rohini Courts, Delhi. Therefore, file be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West, Rohini Courts, with request to transfer the present case to the court having competent jurisdiction.

Parties are directed to appear before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West, Rohini Courts on 15.01.2025 at 2.00 pm.

Ahlmad is directed to send the file complete in all respects to the court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West, Rohini Courts well before the date and time fixed.

(Shama Gupta)
PO MACT (N/W)
Rohini Courts: Delhi
13.01.2025